has determined that it is unable to direct the relevant activities of the entity and therefore does not control the
entity.

ACADL holds land in Antigua and in accordance with an agreement with the Government of Antigua and Barbuda is
required to commence development of this land prior to April 2023. The Group is unable to comply with the
requirements of this agreement because of certain restrictions contained in the UAE Banking Regulations preventing
it from developing this land. Therefore, the Group has determined that it is unable to direct the relevant activities
of ACADL and therefore does not control the entity. The Group has classified its investment in ACADL as a financial
asset in accordance with IFRS 9.

99 Commercial Bank International P.S.C.
Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

46. Restatement (continued)

46.2 Financial impact of restatement

The table below shows the amount of adjustment for each financial statement line item affected by restatement for
prior periods.

As previously

reported  Restatement  As restated
   AED ’000  AED ’000  AED ’000

As at 1 January 2020
Impact on assets, liabilities and equity
Investment securities measured at fair value   50,286  80,459  130,745
Non-current asset held for sale   93,782  (93,782)  -

Net impact on total assets   18,607,308  (13,323)  18,593,985

Liabilities associated with non-current asset held for sale   13,323  (13,323)  -

Net impact on total liabilities   16,135,518  (13,323)  16,122,195

Reserves   481,884  (2,218)  479,666
Accumulated losses   (206,914)  2,218  (204,696)

Net impact on total equity   2,490,514  -  2,490,514

As at 31 December 2020
Impact on assets, liabilities and equity
Investment securities measured at fair value   167,735  80,459  248,194
Non-current asset held for sale   92,665  (92,665)  -

Net impact on total assets   17,140,735  (12,206)  17,128,529

Liabilities associated with non-current asset held for sale   12,206  (12,206)  -

Net impact on total liabilities   14,650,221  (12,206)  14,638,015

Reserves   424,774  (2,218)  422,556
Accumulated losses   (192,094)  2,218  (189,876)

Net impact on total equity   2,471,790  -  2,471,790

There is no impact of restatement on income statement, statement of comprehensive income, statement of cash

flows and earnings per share.

47. Net gain from derecognition of financial asset measured at amortised cost

During the year ended 31 December 2021, the Group sold certain financial assets measured at amortised cost. The

table below summarises the carrying amount of derecognised financial assets measured at amortised cost and the

gain/(loss) on derecognition.

 Carrying amount
Gain/(loss) from

derecognition
 2021  2020  2021  2020